

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL WRITERS UNION, CHARLES BAXTER,  
WENDELL BERRY, GUY DAVENPORT, WILLIAM GASS, PATRICIA HAMPL,  
EVA HOFFMAN, URSULA K. LE GUIN, BARRY LOPEZ, PETER MATTHIESSEN,  
JACK MILES, DAVID FOSTER WALLACE, LAWRENCE GOLAN, RONALD HALL,  
LEWIS HYDE, RICHARD KAPP, JOHN McDONOUGH, THE UNITED STATES  
PUBLIC POLICY COMMITTEE FOR THE ASSOCIATION OF COMPUTING  
MACHINERY, COMPUTER PROFESSIONALS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY,  
THE APACHE SOFTWARE FOUNDATION, THE DOMAIN NAME RIGHTS  
COALITION, THE CENTER FOR THE PUBLIC DOMAIN, PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE,  
THE DIGITAL FUTURE COALITION, THE PUBLIC DOMAIN RESEARCH  
CORPORATION, THE CENTER FOR BOOK CULTURE, LITNET, THE COMPUTER  
AND COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AND THE CONSUMER  
ELECTRONICS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

PETER JASZI

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

GLUSHKO-SAMUELSON INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTY LAW CLINIC

WASHINGTON COLLEGE OF LAW

AMERICAN UNIVERSITY

4801 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.

Suite 394

Washington, D.C. 20016

(202) 274-4216

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Cited Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	5
Argument .....	6
I. The Framers Intended That Copyright Protection Provide A Balance Between Protection For Creations And Public Access To Them .....	6
II. Congress Failed In Its Obligation To Fully Consider The Effects Of Enacting The CTEA .....	15
A. European Union Harmonization .....	18
B. Benefit To Authors .....	20
C. Film Preservation .....	21
D. Lack Of Additional Incentives And New Disincentives For Individual Creators .....	22
E. Economics Of Corporate Cultural Production .....	27
Conclusion .....	30

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	5, 17
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) . . . . .	15, 16, 17
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) . . . . .	7, 28, 29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001) . . . . .	1, 7, 29
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) . . . . .	8
<i>Steward v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990) . . . . .	8
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 136 F. Supp.2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11thCir 2001) . . . . .	27
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	17
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) . . . . .	9, 19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>White v. Samsung Electronics Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 1395, petition for reh'g en banc denied, 989 F.2d 512, 513; cert. denied, 508 U.S. 951 (1993) . . . . .	14
<i>Woods v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 62 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) . . . . .	25
<b>United States Constitution:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 . . . . .	5, 7, 8
<b>Statutes:</b>	
17 U.S.C. §§ 302-303 . . . . .	5
17 U.S.C. §§ 303-304 . . . . .	21
Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998) . . . . .	5
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
S. Rep. No. 104-315 (1996) . . . . .	16, 18, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 105-452 (1998) . . . . .	16, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 2222 (1909) . . . . .	19
John Ardoin, <i>The Great "Porgy" Debate</i> , <a href="http://www.pbs.org/wnet/gperf/porgy/html/work.html">http:// www.pbs.org/wnet/gperf/porgy/html/work.html</a> (last visited May 8, 2002) . . . . .	26
U. Benzion, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Discount Rates Inferred from Decisions: An Experimental Study</i> , 35 <i>Management Science</i> 270 (1989) . . . . .	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Uneasy Case for Copyright</i> , 84 Harv. L. Rev. 281 (1970) . . . . .	24
Gail Russell Chaddock, <i>Public Interest v. Private Rights</i> , Chi. Sun-Times, June 2, 1998 . . . . .	26
G.B. Chapman, <i>Temporal Discounting and Utility for Health and Money</i> , 22 J. Exper. Psych.: Learning, Memory, and Cognition 771 (1996) . . . . .	24
Shelly Fisher Fishkin, <i>Lighting Out for the Territory: Reflections on Mark Twain and American Culture</i> 147-9 (1997) . . . . .	13
Stephen Fishman, <i>The Public Domain, How to Find and Use Copyright</i> 4/38 (2001) . . . . .	11
Paul Goldstein, <i>Copyright § 4.7</i> , at 4:138 (Supp. 2001) . . . . .	24
Paul J. Heald and Suzanna Sherry, <i>Implied Limits on the Legislative Power: The Intellectual Property Clause as an Absolute Constraint on Congress</i> , 2000 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1119 (2000) . . . . .	6
Lewis Hyde, <i>Trickster Makes This World</i> 18-19 (1999) . . . . .	2, 13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Dennis S. Karjala <i>et al.</i> , <i>Statement of Copyright and Intellectual Law Professors in Opposition to H.R. 604, H.R. 2589, and S.505</i> (Jan. 28, 1998) <a href="http://www.law.asu.edu/HomePages/Karjala/OpposingCopyrightExtension/legmats/1998Statement.html">http://www.law.asu.edu/HomePages/Karjala/OpposingCopyrightExtension/legmats/1998Statement.html</a> (last visited, May 14, 2002) .....	19, 20
David Kirkpatrick, <i>Mitchell Estate Settles ‘Gone With the Wind’ Suit</i> , N.Y. Times, May 10, 2002 .....	27
Lawrence Lessig, <i>The Future of Ideas</i> 3-4 (2001) ...	25
Jessica Litman, <i>The Public Domain</i> , 39 Emory L. J. 965 (1990) .....	9, 14
John McDonough, <i>Motion Picture Films and Copyright Extension</i> (2002), <a href="http://www.public.asu.edu/~dkarjala/commentary/McDonough.html">http://www.public.asu.edu/~dkarjala/commentary/McDonough.html</a> (last visited May 13, 2002) .....	22
Russell Merritt and J.B. Kaufman, <i>Walt in Wonderland</i> 86-119 (1993) .....	13
Prepared Text of Remarks by Craig Mundie, Senior Vice President, Microsoft, Inc., “ <i>The Commercial Software Model</i> ,” New York University Stern School of Business, May 3, 2001, <a href="http://www.microsoft.com/presspass/exec/craig/05-03sharedsource.asp">http://www.microsoft.com/presspass/exec/craig/05-03sharedsource.asp</a> (last visited May 13, 2002) .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Tyler T. Ochoa, <i>Patent and Copyright Term Extension and the Constitution: A Historical Perspective</i> , 49 J. Copyright Soc’y 19 (2001) .....	8, 11, 16, 21
L. Ray Patterson, <i>Eldred v. Reno: An Example of the Law of Unintended Consequences</i> , 8 J. Intell. Prop. L. 223 (2001) .....	9
Ray Patterson, <i>Free Speech, Copyright and Fair Use</i> , 40 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1987) .....	19
Richard A. Posner, <i>Law and Literature</i> 399 (2d ed. 2000) .....	10, 11
“Aura Lee” by George Poulton, and “The Lion Sleeps Tonight” (or “Wimoweh”) (1962) .....	11
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Environmental Regulation, Cost-Benefit Analysis, and the Discounting of Human Lives</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 941 (1999) .....	24
Sam Ricketson, <i>The Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works: 1886-1986</i> 5-6 (1987) .....	19
Pamela Samuelson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Manifesto Concerning the Legal Protection of Computer Programs</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 2308 (1994) .....	12
Schubert’s Symphony in C and Liszt’s Preludes, “Love Me Tender” (1956) .....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Patrick Stewart: The Veteran Shakespearean Actor Brings a “New Kind of Othello” to The Shakespeare Theatre</i> , <a href="http://www.shakespearedc.org/stewart1.html">http://www.shakespearedc.org/stewart1.html</a> (last visited May 9, 2002) .....	26
R.H. Thaler, <i>Some Empirical Evidence on Dynamic Inconsistency</i> , 8 <i>Economic Letters</i> 201 (1981) .....	24
<i>The Copyright Term Extension Act of 1995: Hearing on S. 483 Before the Senate Judiciary Comm.</i> , 104 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 40-41 (1995) .....	18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28
Anthony Tommasini, <i>All-Black Casts for ‘Porgy’? That Ain’t Necessarily So</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Mar. 20, 2002 .....	26
<i>Mark Twain’s Letters</i> 731 (Albert Bigelow Paine ed., 1917) .....	10
Siva Vaidhyanathan, <i>Copyrights and Copywrong: The Rise of Intellectual Property and How it Threatens Creativity</i> 56 (2001) .....	10, 11
Edward C. Walterscheid, <i>Defining the Patent and Copyright Term: Term Limits and the Intellectual Property Clause</i> , 7 <i>J. Intell. Prop. L.</i> 315 (2000) .....	6
